MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Снар. 98

Chapter 98.

Resolve in favor of repairing Mattawamkeag Bridge.

Mattawamkeag bridge, in favor of repair of. Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars to be expended in repairing the Mattawamkeag bridge, so called, situated in Mattawamkeag, Maine. Said appropriation to be expended by an agent to be appointed by the county commissioners of Penobscot county.

Approved March 28, 1903.

Chapter 99.

Resolve providing for a fund for completing the records of the Clerk of Courts of Lincoln County.

Completion of records of clerk of courts, Lincoln county, to provide for. Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of defraying the expense to be incurred in making up and completing the records of the clerk of courts of Lincoln county from the April term, eighteen hundred and ninety-five, up to and including the October term, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, the same to be paid by the state treasurer, under the direction of the governor and council, to the commissioner appointed pursuant to revised statutes, chapter seventy-nine, section thirteen, and upon receipt of certificates issued by any judge of the supreme judicial court of Lincoln county during term time or vacation.

Approved March 28, 1903.

Chapter 100.

Resolve in favor of the city of Eastport.

Eastport, city of, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand three hundred and fifteen dollars and forty cents be and hereby is appropriated from the treasury to be paid to the city of Eastport to reimburse said city for amount expended in the support and maintenance of one George Ketchell, an insane patient, properly a charge upon the state. The same to be paid when said claim shall be allowed by the governor and council.

Approved March 28, 1903.